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2-64)

£ B 1

Dote: 8/31/72

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

) TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

4 FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P*)

SUBJECT* MURKIN

Be Miami airtel to Bureau 8/28/72

99 
of 
in 
no

Inasmuch as JAMES EARL RAY 
year sentence following a plea of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, and since the 
referenced letter appears to have

is now serving a 
guilty to the murder 
information contained 
no basis and fact.

action is being taken by the Memphis Office

2 7- Bureau
1 - Miami (44-1854)
2 - Memphis

JCHijlg

(5) ' E SEP 4 1972

Approved . Sent 
ial Agent in Charge

_______ .M Per________ L___
*U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 -
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Air tel

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
REC-76

From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861)

2/16/73

1 - Mr. McDonough

MURKIN 
CR

Enclosed are two copies each of a communication 
from Legat, Ottawa, and its enclosures.

If your file dais not indicate any other disposition 
of the materials referred to in the attached, contact apporpriate 
Tennessee State Authorities to ascertain what response they 
desire to make to RCMP. Suggest that they may want to communicate 
with Inspector W. J. Halloran, RCMP, directly. Advise the 
Bureau of their determination in this matter by LHM and include 
therein information to the effect that state authorities advised that 
they would communicate directly with Inspector Halloran, if this 
is in fact the action to be taken by Tennessee State Authorities. 
Furnish LHM to the Bureau promptly so that Legat, Ottawa, can 
advise RCMP. Handle and suLHM within five days.

Enc. - 2

EJM/mkc (4)

NOTE:

Departmental Attorney R. A. Murphy, advises that the 
Federal Government has no interest in this evidence.

MAILED 2% .
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O1 x --f [R^y. 12-22-651

Date: 2-12-73

To: Director, FBI (Bufile :

Attention

44-4! Legal Attache, Ottawa

T hie

MURKIN

Character

Reference

Enclosed are the following communications received from the RCMP: Origina 1 and
four copies of RCMP letter dated 2-8-73, together with three 
copies of the enclosure thereto.

Remarks:

Note RCMP request and advise

Dissemination
L.... ....I May be made as received
F I May be made as indicated by stamp on enclosure
I I May not be made without further clearance with RCMP

Following offices would be interested in receiving copies of enclosures:
Memphis (44-1987)

Status with this office:

n ruc
£x] Pending /

3 - Bapeaw^f "cc - Memphis)

MLI: 
(3)5

. IJo not write in space below 7

/ ; REC-76

FEB ^1973
T-ns

1
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LLOYD A. RHODES
VE.*ssifj.wT Phil M. Canale, Jr ASSISTANTS

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

JOHN L. CARLISLE
E. L. HUTCHINSON. JR. 

CLYDE R. VENSON 
CARROLL G. MANNON 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING

157 POPLAR AVENUE

MEMPHIS. TENN. 38103

PHONE 901-534-9 251

NON SUPPORT DIVISION

EARL E. FITZPATRICK 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

H. J. BEACH 
INVESTIGATOR

July 7, 1972

PHONE 534-9250

EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D, STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN 
JOHN W. PIEROTTI 
JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN 
THOMAS F. GRAVES 
T. E. CRAWFORD 
RAYMOND S. CLIFT 
DON F. YOUNG 
LELAND M. MCNABB 
WAYNE EMMONS 
MICHAEL W. HUGHES 
ALAN E. GLENN

A. T. McHaffie, Superintendent 
Assistant Officer in Charge 
Criminal Investigation Branch 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
Ottawa 7, Canada

RE: Your No. 68HQ-791-Q-60 (V 6)

Dear Superintendent McHaffie:

In reference to your letters of June 28, and April 28
1972, this is to advise that while the Supreme Court of the 
State of Tennessee has affirmed the conviction and guilty 
plea of James Earl Ray, it is our understanding from the 
defense attorneys that they intend now to file further pro­
ceedings in the Federal Court system. We should know some­
thing on this within the next six (6) months.

We should like to prevail on your good offices and
continued cooperation in this matter to preserve the evidence 
in this matter until it is finally terminated.

Thank you again for your cooperation

Very truly yours

J. CLYDE MASON 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JCM/sd
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‘ ' PLE4.SE A_Dr/ESS ‘ 
' . 'cORRESPO'NOE.KE T(

THE COMMISSIONER
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
K1 A OR2

PRIERE D’ADRESSER LES 
LETTRES COMME SUIT:

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA,CANADA 
K1A OR2

HEADQUARTERS 
DIRECTION GENERALE

YOU R NO. 
VOTRE N° ^-4
OUR NO.
NOTRE N° 68HQ-791-Q-6O

February 8 1973

Mr. Mess Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario,

Re: Martin Luther KING

theOn 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on 
attached forms 0-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in
Memphis, 
evidence

Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
at the trial of James Earl RAY.

returned
It was requested that the 

after their purpose was served,
in Montreal have been keeping their file 
reason.

exhibits be 
and our office 
open for this

Additionally, 
holding exhibits since 1968.

•ur Toronto office has been
These exhibits are as listed

on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee.

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in
Montreal which yeur office took possession of

make enquiries 
to determine:

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could
with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee

(a)

Attach.
c.c. CO*s "C" and

680-790-19;

if the Montreal exhibits sent te them

(b)

through 
return, 

whether 
Toronto

the P.B.I, are available for 
and

the exhibits being held by our 
offxc can now be disposed of.

W^. Hafl-oran, Insp., 
■Officer in Charge, 
General Investigation Branch 

”0" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205
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THE COMMISSIONS R 
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA
K1 A OR2

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA
K 1 A OR2

HEADQUARTERS
DIRECTION GENERALE

YOU R NO. 
VOTRE No

XrNe°no 68HQ-791-Q-60

February 8, 1973

Mr. Moss Dee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Res Martin Luther KING

On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 
attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY.

It was requested that the 
returned after their purpose was served, 
in Montreal have been keeping their file 
reason*

exhibits be 
and our office 
open for this

Additionally, our Toronto office has been
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee.

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory* Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in
Montreal which your office took possession of

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could
make enquiries 
to determines

with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee

(a)

w

Attach, 
c.c. CO*s »C«

680-790-19
and

if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
through the 7.B.I. are available for
return, and
whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto of£icecan now /be disposed of.

W,J. Halloran, Insp.,
/ Officerln Charge,

x/ General Investigation Branch
w0« DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205
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. CORRE6PONDEN

, THE COMM ISSION E R
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
KI A OR2

HEADQUARTERS
DIRECTION GENERALE

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
KIA OR2

YOU R NO. 
VOTRE No

°XNe°no 68HQ-791-Q-60

February 8, 1973.

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
e/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Ret Martin Luther KING

On 2? OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 
attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY.

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason.

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee.

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seised in 
Montreal which your office took possession of.

make enquiries 
to determine:

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee

(a)

(b)

Attach, 
c.c. CO»s “C" and

68C-790-19:

if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
through the F.B.I. are available for
return, 
whether 
Toronto

the exhibits being held by our 
office can now be disposed of.

W.J. Halloran, Insp., 
Officer in Charge.
General Investigation Branch 

"0" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205
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--“PLEASE ADDRESS
• ^ CORRESPONDENCE T&:

THE COMMISSIONS R
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
K 1 A OR2

I.. E C OMM !S A i R I
F N P A R M I< R I F R O 7 A I. F 8 i J C. A N /a [; A 

O I AWA. ( . A N A I ? A
K 1 A C ' ' z

HEADQUARTERS
DIRECTION GENERALE

YOU R NO.
VC7 RE- N'

OUR NO.
N u T R e: M 68HQ-791-Q-6O

February 8, 1979

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
’c/o United States Emba
OTTAWA, Ontarioo

Re: Martin Luther KINO

On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the
attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your* office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY.

It was requested that the exhibits be
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason.

Additionally, our Toronto office has been
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr, Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee,

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession of,

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine:

(a) if the Montreal exhibit s sent to them
.through the F.B.I. are available for 
return, and

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto office can now be disposed of,

Attach, 
c,c, CO»s ”C ” and ”0” DIVISIONS

W.J, Halloran, Insp„,
Officer in Charge,
General Investigation Branch,

68C—790-19; 68-0-790-205
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L E COMMISSAIRE

’^P|.EASE ADCRESS 
• CORRESPONDENCE T©:

THE COMMISSIONE R
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
KIA OR2

HEADQUARTERS 
DIRECTION GENERALE

February 8

YOU R NO.
VO TRE N'-

1975

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Martin Luther KING

On 25 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on
attached forms 0-246 (Exhibit Reports'#68/37 and’68/41 
we^ ^anded to you for furtherance to your office in 
” 1 ‘ Tennessee and were presumably entered into

at the trial of James Earl RAY.
Memphis
evidence

returned
It was requested that the

after their purpose was served, 
in Montreal have been keeping their file
reason

exhibits be 
and our office 
open for this

Additionally, our Toronto 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis,

office has been

Clyde Mason,

The latest communication we have from Mr. 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appear 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which “ *your office took possession of.

make enquiries 
to determine:

Attach,
C.C GO»s

680-
”0"

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could
with

(h)

and
790-19;

Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee

if the Montreal exhibits sent to them
through 
return, 

whether 
Toronto

the F.B,I, are available for 
and

the exhibits being held by our 
office can now be disposed of.

W.J, Halloran, Insp,, 
Officer in Charge, 
General Investigation Branch 

”0" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205
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6&IQ -791-Q-60 (Vol.6)

April 21, 1970

Mr. J. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant Attorney General, 
Shelby County Office uuildit^, 
157 Poplar Avenue, 
Memphis, Tenn, 3;^1C?, 
U.S.A.

Dear Sir:

While assisting in the investigation of
the murder of Martin Luther ting, tnis Force came into 
possession of tee i’eModn': cu:ri.ts:-

On June ", 19M5, from i-Os/Loo, at 9^2 
Dundas Street, ATst torontu:-

1) One blue vinyl flight bag, oark blue 
in colour

2) Cue metal strong box, gray in colour

3) Six rolls of ’’Super d” hodachrome II Colour
1 iov i e LT Tin c a rt ri d ge s

4) Cue jar of Stein’s Cold Crean., S oz. size.

5) One bottle of Dec-age’s Mucilage

6) Ton Bund-Aids

7) Tuo identical keys for strong sox

C) One street Map for City of Montreal, Que.

9) One map of Canada and the northern United

10) One Mights combination street map and directory 
for the City of Toronto

..2
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Mrs. Neenan___ MAIL ROOM

Air tel

2/23/73

Mr. Felt _
Mr. Baker
Mr.
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr.

Callahan____  
Cleveland___ 
Conrad______ 
Gebhardt____  
Jenkins_____

Mr. Marshall ____  
Mr. Miller, E.S. _ 
Mr. Purvis______  
Mr. Soyars______  
Mr. Walters_____  
Tele. Room_____  
Mr. Kinley______  
Mr. Armstrong___  
Mr. Bowers ___ r 
Mr. Herington__  
Ms. Herwig____ 1
Mr. Mintz_______

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 1 - Mr. McDonough

From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) ^^f )T

MURKIN 
CR

Reurairtel and LHM 2/21/73.

The comments of Mr. Mason, as set forth in reLHM 
are in reference to the evidence the State of Tennessee is holding 
but not to that being held by RCMP on behalf of Tennessee State 
authorities. If not already done, cover this aspect with Mr. Mason and 
submit amended LHM covering both aspects.

EJM/mkc (4)
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

TO:

FROM:

1973

Sent

1 - Memphis

JCH:cjs
(3)

Enclosed for the Bureau are
for dissemination to the RCMP through the Legat Ottawa

(C)SAC

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Per
U.S. Govern merit Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574

AIRTELVia AIR MAIL
(Priority)

Transmit the following in

Date: 2/21/73

(Type in plaintext or code)

ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

Re Bureau airtel 2/16/73

five copies of an LHM

(2/- Bureau (Encs. 5)

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge
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UN^D STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jl^ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the U. S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James 
Earl Ray has been heard and denied by the U. S. Supreme Court 
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted.

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case.
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UN^D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J^’ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Bison, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the U, S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial.

Mr, Mason has stated that until such time as James
Earl Ray has been heard and denied by the U, S, Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted.

Mr, Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



un®d states department of jwice

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING. JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the U. S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James
Earl Ray has been heard and denied by the U. S. Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted.

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case.
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D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J F ICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Meson, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Sari Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the U. S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial.

Mr. Meson has stated that until such time as James
Sari Ray has been heard and denied by the U. S. Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for his to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted.

&• Mason stated he regrets any Inconvenience that
this sight cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to then any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial In this 
case.
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F B I

airtel
Via

(Priority)

TO

FROM:

SUBJECT

Sent
Spe

ACTING DIRECTOR

- CONSPIRACY.”

-3*6 (Rev 5-22-64

(3)

Per

KING JR

3/1/73Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

FBI (44-38861)

MPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

ReBuairtel to Memphis 2/23/73.

Enclosed for
dated 3/1/73 captioned

the Bureau are 5 copies of LHM
’’JAMES EARL RAY: DR MARTIN LUTHER

- VICTIM; CR

23 MAS 3 19?3
©-Bureau (EncS. ^)

1-Memphis
JCH:wp

Approved:
gent in Charge *U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574
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UNITW STATES DEPARTMENT OF JL«:E

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Memph is, Tennessee
Maren 1, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
all remedies in the Tennessee State Courts and has now filed 
suit in the United Stares District Court for the Middle 
District of Tennessee at Nashville, Tennessee, in an effort 
to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James
Earl Ray has exhausted all remedies in the Federal Court 
system, the State of Tennessee must be prepared to go to 
trial in this case if so ordered.

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, but he 
must request that they retain all evidence in their possession 
concerning James Earl Ray. Mr. Mason further stated that it 
will be necessary for him to retain all evidence now in his 
possession. Mr. Mason said that when this case is finally 
concluded, he will return to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
all evidence which they have furnished him and which they may 
desire to have returned to them.
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7-43 (Rev. 7-12-7?)

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

J. W. Marshalb-s DATE: L-E7-73

FROM : I. W. Conrad

SUBJECT: N

44-^:Bbl

There is enclosed the file which has been maintained 
in the Laboratory in connection with the above-captioned matter. 
It is desired that this file be maintained as an enclosure to the 
main file in the Records Branch.

Enc.

Felt__________
Bates ________  
Bishop _______  
Callahan _____
Campbell _____ 
Cleveland ____  
Conrad _______  
Dal bey _______
Jenkins ______  
Marshall _____  
Miller, E.S. __  
Ponder _______  
Soyars _______  
Walters ______  
Tele. Room __  
Mr. Kinley ____ 
Mr. Armstrong _ 
Ms. Herwig___  
Mrs. Neenan __

J



AIRTEL

8/9/73

To:

From:

MURKIN

SAC, Memphis
DirectX? J %I

(44-1987)
1 - Mr. McDonough

Reurairtel 8/6/73

SuLHM suitable for dissemination

Include statement therein that if Mr Gipson makes
any further inquiries relating to this matter, he will be 
advised that any inquiries should be directed to the Civil Rights 
Division, U. S. Department of Justice.

Assoc. Dir. ______ 
Asst. Dir.:

Admin. ________  
Comp. Syst. ____ 
Files & Com. __  
Gen. Inv. ______
I dent. _________

Intell. ________  
Laboratory____ 
Plan. & Eval. _ 
Spec. Inv. _____ 
Training ______  

Legal Coun. _____ 
Cong. Serv. _____  
Corr. & Crm.

Research ____  
Press Off. ______

MAILED 22

AUG 091973
FBI

EJM:bap (4)

Telephone Rm. __ tj, ^ ^^ 
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DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861)

IS (44-1987) (P*)

z
Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of three--

FD-302s reflecting interviews with CHARLES Q ^STEPHENS at 
' on 4/5/68 on 4/5/68, and on 4/24/68Memphis Tennessee

enclosed are two copies of a sworn affidavit given by
STEPHENS during June

Mr. HARVEY^GIPSON, an attorney at Memphis
has contacted the Memphis Office and has advised that he is
representing CHARLES Q STEPHENS who is attempting to collect
approximately $100,000 in reward monies which were offered by
local newspapers and by others at the time MARTIN LUTHER KING

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelpy
County Chancery Court at Memphis He indicated he has obtained
copies of statements furnished to the State Attorney General’s
Office and he indicated he is aware that there are several signed
statements furnished by STEPHENS to the FBI during this
investigation Mr. GIPSON stated he hopes the FBI will
these statements over to him voluntarily, but indicated 
will seek them through court action if neccessary

No admission was made to GIPSON as to whether
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI
review of the Memphis file does not indicate that STEPHENS has
ever furnished a signe
signed document which 
The Bureau will note

tatement to the FBI and the only
be located is the enclosed affidavit
a copy of this affidavit was previously 
Memphis airtel dated 6/13/68

(2) - Bureau
1 - Memphis

Approved;
Special Agent in Charge
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ME 44-1987

believed that this affidavit was furnished to a departmental 
attorney and it may have been used in connection with the
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England.

It is suggested 
Department what action is 
for information appearing

that the Bureau discuss with the 
desired regarding GlPSON’s request 
in FBI files. It is strongly

recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any Information, 
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will
encourage GIPSON to seek more and 
substantiate his client’s claim, 
information furnished by STEPHENS 
importance to justify any reward.

more information to 
It is also felt that the 
was not of sufficient

Memphis Office is having no further contact with 
GIPSON UACB.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/7/68

CHARLES STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 422^ South Main
Street, Memphis, advised that on the afternoon of April 4, 
1968, he was with his wife at the above address,. He stated 
that at about 3§30 p.m., oh the above date, he began working 
on a table model radio of his which was in need of repair. 
He said he took a radio to the kitchen and placed it on the 
table which was against the wall that was adjacent to the 
bathroom which was used by all tenants ©n his floor. As he 
was working on his radio he could hear the man in the next 
apartment to him, Apartment 5B, leave his room several times 
and go into the bathroom. Mr, STEPHENS stated that he knew 
it was the man who had just checked in to Apartment 5B that 
afternoon because he could hear the door of Apartment 5B 
open and then footsteps would go down the hall to the bathroom 
the bathroom door would open and then close.

Mr. STEPHENS said that during these various trips that
the individual in Apartment 5B made to the bathroom he failed 
to flush the toilet or to run any water with the exception of 
the. last time he was in the bathroom. At thiS olaiC he flushed 
the toilet. He stated that this individual seemed to be spending 
an undue length of time in this bathroom. At about 6?00 p.m., 
on April 4, 1968, Mr. STEPHENS heard a loud noise which he described 
as sounding like a gunshot come from the bathroom. Upon hearing 
this noise, Mr. STEPHENS mn from the kitchen where he was repairing 
his radio to his door that led to the hallway. He stated this is 
only a distance of about 10 to 12 feet. Upon opening the door 
he saw a man leave the bathroom carrying a package of about three 
feet long and wrapped in what appeared to be newspaper. He saw 
the man run down the hall and then turn left as if he were trying 
to leave the apartment building. As this was happening WILLIE * 
ANSCHUTZ, who lived in Apartment 4B, came out of his apartment 
and went to the bathroom. ANSCHUTZ then told STEPHENS to look out 
of his window. STEPHENS said that he then looked out of his 
kitchen window which faced the Lorraine Hotel and saw a lot of 
policemen scurrying about and people running screaming in the 
vicinity of the hotel.

On 4/5/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File # ME 44-1987-^

SA JOHN W. BAUER | i 5-^1 7
bySA.. STEPHEN M» DARLINGTON JWBgraj Date dictated J/5^8

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Mr. STEPKK stated that the man who was in
Apartment 5B had eheeked in about 3:00 or 3:30 p.m. on
April 4, 1968. He stated he was sure of this because he had ' 
heard th® landlady showing him th® apartment at that time. He 
stated he glanced out of his door and got a fairly good look at 
the man who he described as being a white male; 5’ 10-11”; 
weighing 165 pounds; slender build; ruddy complexion; sandy 
hair; had a long, sharp pointed nose; wearing what appeared to 
be a dark blue or black suit, white shirt and dark tie.

Mr. STEPHENS stated that th® man who he saw running
out of th® bathroom closely resembled the man who had checked 
into Apartment SB. He said he could only see the man who ran 
from th© bathroom from behind, but his general build, hair 
coloring and clothes were the same as the individual in 
Apartment 5B.

Mr. STEPHENS described .the individual he saw running 
out of the bathroom as follows:

Rac^

Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 
Hair 
Clothing

White :
■Male '
5•10-11” /
165 .
Slender 
Buddy 
Sandy, slightly on dark side
Wearing dark suit

’ Mr. STEPHENS added that he had never met the man who 
checked into Apartment SB, talked to him, or knew his name.
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F‘J^02 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n— April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968,. were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6B, 422| South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not 
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, April 19, 1968, and 
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, 1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER. STEPHENS said he only saw the man’s 
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only sAy 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B.

STEPHENS said he had never seen the bedspread or
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house or anywhere 
else.

0n 4/24/68 at Memphis , Tennessee File # Memphis 44-1987 ->? \

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON:jap
Date dictated

4/25/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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J»? rO2 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 25, 1968

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960,
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968,. were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6B, 422| South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not 
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, April 19, 1968, and 
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, 1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER. STEPHENS said he only saw the man’s 
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only say 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B.

STEPHENS said he had never seen the bedspread or
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house or anywhere 
else.

Qn 4/24/68 at Memphis, Tennessee Kile # Memphis 44-1987 -Hy-^

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON:jap
Date dictated

4/25/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
Date—*Z1«^8

Mr. CHARMS QUITMAN STEPHENS, Room 6-B, second floor 
^22| S. Main, Street, furnished the following information to 

- - - - Memphis PoliceLieutenant J. D. HAMBY, Homicide Bureau,
Department, and SA FRANKLIN L. JOHNSON:

Mr . STEPHENS, who 
and his wife occupy 2 rooms 
house, the address of which

stated he is 
in the north

46 years of age, 
wing of a rooming

is 422| S. Main Street. This
Rooming house actually covers the second floor of 2 
separate buildings, Mr. STEPHENS’ room being located in the 
north building in the southeast corner of the north building

Sometime in the late afternoon of April 4, 1968 
he and his wife were in their room. His wife, who has 
recently been in the hospital for an extended period of
time, was in bed in their combination of living-bedroom
He was in the kitchen which is east of the 1 itving -bedroom.
He was repairing a radio on a table located at' the north 
wall of the kitchen. Immediately north? of him is a common 
bathroom which is located at the east end of am east-west 
hallway in the north building. While he was repairing the 
radio, he heard what he is certain was a shot, and he is 
certain that shot came from the bathroom from a point 
within'just a few feet of where he was sitting. He has no 
way of knowing the time but can only estimate it was sometime 
between 5:00 and 6:00 PM.

Upon hearing this shot, he walked out oi’ the kitchen 
through his living-bedroom and opened the door leading onto . 
the hallway and observed a man running west down thiis hallway . 
and this man was carrying a large bundle of some ki.ud • He 
would estimate that this bundle or package was at least 
3 or 4 feet long and 6 to 8 inches thick. Although he saw the 
man and the bundle only momentarily, he gained the impression 
that the bundle was wrapped in something, possibly a newspaper 
This man continued running to the end of the hallway turning 
left (south) and apparently thereafter ran down the stairways 
onto the street, although he could not actually see tbe man 
going down the stairway.________________________________________ _—

On 4/5/68 t Memphis / Tennessee .File # ME 44-1987^^2>-7d

. SA FRANKLIN L. JOHNSON /bbs 4/9/68
Date dictated----------------
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It ismediatsly occurred to Mr. STEPHENS that
this was th© same mam h© had se®» earlier in th© afternoon, 
possibly around mid-afternoon, standing at the door to 
room 5-B which is Ideated immediately west of Mr.
STEPHENSb living-bedroom. Be stated that around mid­
afternoon he had seen a man with Mrs. ®EWR standing in the 
hallway at th® entrant© to room 5~B looking into room 5-B.
He saw th© man’s left side. The man had nothing in his hands 
at the time. He assumed this was some new guest looking 
at a room.

Mr. STEPHENS stated that he and his wife remained
in-their room the-rest of the afternoon. He pointed out that 
he, Mr. STEPHENS,' is a’disabled veteran who ha®^ been treated 
for tuberculosis, and he spends most of his time in his rooms 
With'his wife who1 is also ill.and who at.present is a bed 
patient.

Sometime after seeing thisman with Mrs. BREWER, he
heard someone in room 5-B and assumed th® man hehad seen 
had rented th® room next door. He stated that he recalls 
on several different occasions hearing footsteps in this room 
and. also leaving from this room past his (Mr. STEPHENS’s) 
room and into the common bathroom at the east end of the 
hall. He was also very much aware that when th© person went 
from room 5-B to the bathroom, that person remained in the bath­
room- for a considerable period of time. He pointed out that 
this is particularly noticeable since this is a common bathroom 
Which must be used by-a number of different-tenants. He 
also specifically recalled that only on one occasion did 
he hear th® commode being flushed and he was therefore curious 
as to why this person was spending so much time in the bathroom

He stated that on th® last occasion that someone
went from number 5-B to the bathroom prior to the time he 
heard the shot, he would estimate that that person remained 
in the bathroom for at least 20 to 30 minutes, During 
this period he heard no noises coming from the bathroom. 
He also specifically recalls that during this same period, 
Mr. WILLIS AMCSO (phonetic), who occupies room 4-B, immedi­
ately west of 5-B where the new tenant apparently was located,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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had knocked on Mir. STEPHENS’® doos1 and somewhat ^'^ angrily 
inquired a® to who was staying in the bathroom go long.

It was at the end of this latter period of time
that Mr. STEPHENS heard the above described shot which he 
was certain cam® from the bathroom. He stated that immediately 
after the shot was fired he heard some people located across 
the street east of the building where he lives, screaming. 
Due to the excitement of th® moment, th© fact that people 
across the street in the vicinity of the Lorraine Motel 
were screaming, and the fact that his hearing is not the 
best, he did not hear any additional noises coming from the 
bathroom. He pointed out that he would expect to hear a 

’’scuffle” coming from the bathroom if the man in the bathroom 
had fired the shot that killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, but he 
cannot recall hearing such a ’’scuffle.” He stated that he 
simply has no way of knowing whether the man came out of the 
bathroom, went into room 5»B and then ran out of 5-B down 
the hall toward th© front of the building, or whether the man 
in the bathroom ran directly from the bathroom down th© 
hallway toward the front of the building. He stated he did 
hesitate a few moments after hearing the shot and hearing the 
screaming outside before he went to the door and looked down 
the hall to see the man running carrying something in his hand.

Mr. STEPHENS advised that the only people in the
north building of this rooming house at the time of this . 
incident were (1) Mr. STEPHENS, (2) Mr. STEPHENS’® wife, 
who was in bed and who was never in a position to observe 
anything, (3) Mr. WILLIS AWHW (phonetic), above, in room 
4-B, who came out of his room and was seen by Mr. STEPHENS 
at the same time Mr. STEPHENS saw the man running down the 
hall, (4) Mrs. JESSIE LEDBETTER, a deaf and dumb lady who re­
sides in room 1-B toward the front (west) of the^north wing 
or north building, and (5) the unknown man who had occupied 
room 5-B who was running down the hall as previously stated.

Mr. STEPHENS stated that Mr. ANOTLB made some remark
to the unknown man who was running down the hallway and the 
unknown man apparently made some kind of reply.
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Mr* STEPHENS advised that whereat he could hear
footsteps in 5-B and could hear footsteps between 5-B and the 
bathroom, he at no time heard any conversation in 5-B, 
and he is certain that there was no conversation in 5-B 
from the time the new tenant checked in until the time 
he heard the shot. He stated he never heard any noise or 
footsteps which would indicate to him there was ever more 
than one person in room 5-B. He pointed out that whereas 
his hearing is not too good, it is very easy to hear noises 
in the adjoining rooms of this rooming house and he definitely 
can hear normal conversation coming from that room. Mr. 
STEPHENS stated that when he saw the new tenant with Mrs. 
BREWER standing in front of 5-B, he only saw the left side 
of the new tenant, and when he saw what he believes to be the 
same man running down the hallway carrying something, he only 
saw this person from the rear. He pointed out he never saw 
him directly in front, but based upon his observations he 
would describe this person as follows :

Name: 
Race: 
Sex: 
Age:
Height: 
Weight: 
Build; 
Posture: 
Hair:

Unknown 
White 
Male 
”in his 30’s." 
5* 10-11” 
165 pounds 
Average 
Man stood erectly 
Described as sandy, also " 
described as "dark blond" 
ar having the appearance of 
unwashed sand.
Further described Mr line 
as receding on left side 
(and presumably on both sides) 
making it appear he would have 
"peaks" on either side but 
with full thick hair toward 
the front center of his head 
between the peaks. Hair 
combed straight back. Normal 
or average haircut.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 OAtP.- 4/7/68

Street,
CHARLES STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 422*$ South Main

Memphis, advised that on the afternoon of April 4
1968, he was with his wife at the above address. He stated 
that at about 3§30 p.m., on the above date, he began working 
on a table model radio of his which was in need of repair. 
He said he took a radio to the kitchen and placed it on the 
table which was against the wall that was adjacent to the 
bathroom which was used by all tenants « his floor. As he 
was working on his radio he could hear the man in the next 
apartment to him. Apartment 5B, leave his room several times 
and go into the bathroom. Mr. STEPHENS stated that he knew 
it was the man who had just checked in to Apartment 5B that
afternoon because he could hear the door of Apartment 
open and then footsteps would go down the hall to the 
the bathroom door would open and then close.

5B 
bathroom

Mr. STEPHENS said that during these various trips that
the individual in Apartment 5B made to the bathroom he failed 
to flush the toilet or to run any water with the exception of 
the last time he was in the bathroom. At this time he flushed 
the toilet. He stated that this individual seemed to be spending 
an undue length of time in this bathroom. At about 6?00 p.m., 
on April 4, 1968, Mr. STEPHENS heard a loud noise which he described 
as sounding like a gunshot come from the bathroom. Upon hearing 
this noise, Mr. STEPHENS ran from the kitchen where he was repairing 
his radio to his door that led to the hallway. He stated this is 
only a distance of about 10 to 12 feet. Upon opening the door 
he saw a man leave the bathroom carrying a package of about three 
feet long and wrapped in what appeared to be newspaper. He saw 
the man run down the hall and then turn left as if he were trying 
to leave the apartment building. As this was happening WILLIE 
ANSCHUTZ, who lived in Apartment 4B, came out of his apartment 
and went to the bathroom. ANSCHUTZ then told STEPHENS to look put 
of his window. STEPHENS said that he then looked out of his 
kitchen window which faced the Lorraine Hotel and saw a lot of 
policemen scurrying about and people running screaming in the 
vicinity of the hotel.

On 4/5/68 at Memphis, Tennessee File #

SA JOHN W. BAUER |i ' 9/?
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